
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
9.15 am, MONDAY, 4TH JULY, 2016 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Hen Eglwys y Santes Fair,  

Tremadog 
 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Glynda O’Brien 

(01341)  424301 

glyndaobrien@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

 

 

 

(DOSBARTHWYD:  29.06.16) 

Complete Agenda

mailto:glyndaobrien@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


 

AELODAETH / MEMBERSHIP 
 

AELODAU CABINET / CABINET MEMBERS 
Y Cynghorydd/Cllr  Gareth Thomas   (Addysg) 

    Y Cynghorydd/Cllr  Peredur Jenkins  (Adnoddau) 
 

CYFARWYDDWYR CORFFORAETHOL / CORPORATE DIRECTORS 
Mr Iwan Trefor Jones  

 
PENNAETH CYLLID 

Dafydd Edwards 
 

PENAETHIAID UWCHRADD / SECONDARY HEAD TEACHERS 
Mr Alun Llwyd – Ysgol Dyffryn Ogwen  Mr Dylan Minnice  -  Ysgol Botwnnog   
Sedd Wag     Mr Andrew Roberts  -  Ysgol y Berwyn 
 
 

PENAETHIAID CYNRADD / PRIMARY HEAD TEACHERS 
Mrs Iona Jones   -  Ysgol Edmwnd Prys/Bro Cynfal     Mr Gwyn Howells  -  Ysgol y Gelli 
Mr Rhys Williams  -  Ysgol Cymerau   Mr Geraint Evans – Ysgol Edern 
Mrs Menna Wynne Pugh -  Ysgol Penybryn  Mrs Esme Spencer  -  Ysgol Baladeulyn                                      
 

UNDEBAU ATHRAWON / TEACHERS’ UNIONS 
Mr Neil Foden – Ysgol Friars 

 
LLYWODRAETHWYR / GOVERNORS 

 
Arfon 
Mr Dafydd Meirion Roberts, Ysgol Brynrefail,  
Mr Godfrey Northam  -  Ysgol Llanllechid  
 
Meirionnydd 
Mr Gwynne Pierce  -  Ysgol Llanbedr  
Mrs Llinos Lloyd, Corff Cysgodol Dalgylch y Gader,  
 
Dwyfor  
Mr Gwilym Jones, Ysgol Borthygest,  
Cyng. Michael Sol Owen, Ysgol Glan y Mor,  
 
 

ESGOBAETH / DIOCESE 
Parchedig/Rev  Robert Townsend 

 
YSGOLION EGLWYS / CHURCH SCHOOLS 

(Disgwyl enwebiad / Awaiting Nomination) 
 
 

YSGOLION ARBENNIG / SPECIAL SCHOOLS 
Mrs Donna Roberts   -  Ysgol Hafod Lon ac Ysgol Pendalar 

 

 
Sylwedyddion / Observers :    

Mr Arwyn Lloyd Thomas, Pennaeth Addysg / Head of Education Service 
Mr Owen Owens,  Uwch Reolwr Gwasanaeth Adnoddau Addysg  / Senior Education Resources’ 
Manager  
Mr Hefin Owen, Rheolwr Cyllid y Gyfadran Datblygu/Finance Manager Development Directorate 
Mr Cai Larsen, Cadeirydd Ffederasiwn Penaethiaid Cynradd 
Mrs Alwen Watkin, Cadeirydd Ffederasiwn Penaethiaid Uwchradd 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the Forum for 2016/17. 

 
 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the Forum for 2016/17. 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 9 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2016. 
 
(Copy attached) 

 

 

6.   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

   
7.   SCHOOLS' FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

 
10 - 13 

 To consider a report by the Head of Education on the above. 

 
 

8.   SCHOOLS' GRANTS 2016/17 
 

14 - 19 

 To consider a report by the Head of Education on the above. 

 
 

9.   MINIMUM STAFFING ALLOCATION EXTRA PROTECTION 
POLICY 
 

 

 To consider a verbal report on the above. 

 
 

10.   PHOTOCOPYING AGREEMENT FOR SCHOOLS 
 

 

 To consider a verbal report on the above. 

 
 

11.   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 

 

 To set dates for the following meetings: 
 

 ?    November 2016 

 ?    February 2017 

 

 
 



Schools’ Budget Forum  20.01.16 

   

 1 

 
SCHOOLS’ BUDGET FORUM  

Minutes of a meeting held at Y Ganolfan, Porthmadog    
  on 20 January 2016 from 9.30 a.m. until 10.40 a.m.         

 
 

Present: 
 

 
Mr. Godfrey Northam – Chair  

 
Cabinet Members:    Councillor Gareth Thomas    (Education) 
      Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Resources) 
  
Head of Finance Department: Dafydd L. Edwards 
 
         
School Heads: Eifion Jones (Ysgol Brynrefail), Alun Llwyd (Ysgol Dyffryn 
Ogwen), Dylan Minnice (Ysgol Botwnnog), Iona Wyn Jones (Ysgol Bro Cynfal/Ysgol 
Edmwnd Prys), Rhys Williams (Ysgol Cymerau), Esme Spencer (Ysgol Baladeulyn),  
Geraint Evans (Ysgol Edern) 
  
Teachers’ Unions:  Neil Foden (Ysgol Friars) 
 
Governors:   Llinos Lloyd (y Gader Catchment Area Shadow Body)  
    Gwynne Pierce (Ysgol Llanbedr) 
    Gwilym Jones   (Ysgol Borth-y-gest) 
    Dafydd Meirion Roberts (Ysgol Brynrefail) 
    Michael Sol Owen (Ysgol Glan y Môr) 
     
Officers:    Arwyn Thomas    (Head of Education) 
    Owen Owens     (Senior Manager Education Resources Service)  
    Hefin Owen     (Finance Manager) 
    Glynda O’Brien   (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Apologies: Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director), Menna Wynne Pugh (Ysgol 
Penybryn, Tywyn), Gwyn Howells (Ysgol y Gelli). 

 
 

The Chair welcomed the following to their first Forum meeting: 
 
Mrs Llinos Lloyd, Meirionnydd Area Secondary Governors Representative  
Cllr. Michael Sol Owen, Dwyfor Area Secondary Governors Representative  

 
 

1.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
2. MINUTES  
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Budget Forum 
held on 18 November 2015 as a true record.  
 
 

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Schools’ Budget Forum  20.01.16 

   

 2 

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 

Item 5 (iii) – Education Finance Working Group – Number of posts lost 
as a result of the cuts 
 
(a) In response to a request at the previous Forum meeting to submit 
more detailed figures of the number of posts lost as part of the cuts process, 
the Senior Manager Education Resources Services noted that 25.4 (fte) full 
time teaching posts had been lost, 8.04 (fte) classroom assistants and 2.16 
(fte) ancillary staff.   He outlined the number of persons that were affected as 
follows:   
 
Teachers: 
 

Compulsory 
(without 
pension) 

Reduced 
hours 

Voluntary 
(total loss of 
hours) 

Voluntary 
(reduced 
hours) 

Voluntary 
(in receipt 
of pension) 

Total 

 
4 
 

 
5 

 
3 

 
7 

 
23 

 
42 

 
 
Classroom Assistants, Ancillary Staff etc.: 
 

Compulsory 
(without 
pension) 

Reduced 
hours  

Voluntary  
(total loss of 
hours) 

Voluntary  
(reduced 
hours) 

Voluntary 
(in receipt 
of pension)  

Total 

 
21 

 
11 

 
5 

 
11 

 
3 

 
51 

 
(b) In response to the information submitted above, it was questioned if the 
figures were correct as it appeared that the impact was much greater for 
some secondary schools with an example of one secondary school losing 
seven individuals. 
 
Resolved: To accept and note the information and request that the 
Senior Manager Education Resources submits figures annually to the 
Schools’ Budget Forum. 
 
 

4. UPDATE ON THE ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND INCLUSION 
PROJECT 
 
Apologies were tended that the Senior Manager Additional Learning Needs 
and Inclusion could not attend, however, the Senior Manager, Education 
Resources Services reported on his behalf as follows:  
 

 A report was submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting on 19 January 
2016 for approval to the Gwynedd Council Strategy for Additional Learning 
Needs and Inclusion.   At this meeting it was agreed to: 

 Continue to condict negotiations with Ynys Môn Council to investigate 
the opportunity of formulating a Common Additional Learning Needs strategy 
to address the needs of pupils and young people in an effective and efficient 
way.  

 To approve the strategy taking the above into account 

Page 5



Schools’ Budget Forum  20.01.16 

   

 3 

 To approve the Business Case – namely a one-off investment of up to 
£1,380,131 to show a permanent annual saving of at least £808,461 

 
It was noted that the additional learning needs integrated service would be 
established in two main phases: 
 
(1) Restructure and establish the Integrated Team to include Educational 

Psychologists and Specialist Teachers by September 2016  
(2) By September 2017 to include classroom assistants, additional learning 

needs coordinators as part fo the central workforce  
 
It was stressed that they would continue to consult on the various models.  

 
(b) In response to the above, several Headteachers expressed the 
following concerns: 
 

 Whilst welcoming the review, it was necessary to consider the financial 
postion thoroughly and clarity was required regarding the reduction in the 
3* statement budget for the 81 schools where the finance had not been 
devolved. 

 That the cut was substantial and may have a huge impact on schools 
especially in the secondary sector  

 That there was much less discontent amongst parents when the funding 
was devolved to schools  

 What would happen to classroom assistants if the funding was transferred 
and used flexibly  

 From what source did the funding for redundancies come  

 Whilst accepting that establishing a workforce from a central pool would 
lead to reducing the element of bureaucracy to fund the system, there was 
concern if the provision would be as good as what was aleady available at 
the schools  

 There should be compromise but without taking funding out of school 
budgets.    

 
(c)  The Head of Education responded to the above concerns and noted:  
 

 that discussions would take place regarding the budget and the 
intention was for schools to be self-sufficient   

 the Forum was reminded that the budget in question had overspent in 
the past  

 whilst agreeing that schools had more flexibility and the element of 
bureaucracy would be reduced, it was stressed that the central Team 
would provide and support expertise for a purpose  

 that a futher discussion in this Forum would be welcomed to air the 
financial implications following open consultation and discussion with 
the stakeholders.  

 
Resolved: To accept and note the above. 
 

5. EXTENDING THE SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT - MAINTENANCE OF 
BUILDINGS 

 
 The Senior Manager, Education Resources Service made a request to extend 

the Service Level Agreement for the Maintenance of Buildings for a year 
under the conditions of the existing budget in order to present a range of new 
agreements during next year. 

Page 6



Schools’ Budget Forum  20.01.16 

   

 4 

 
 Resolved: To approve the above application. 
 
6. UPDATE ON THE 2016/17 BUDGET 
 
 (a) A verbal update was presented by the Head of Finance regarding the 

2016/17 budget and he noted that over the four year period from April 2014 to 
March 2018 plans were made on the grounds that:   

 The grant from the Welsh Government to the Council would be 
reduced by £21m, and 

  inflation and an increase in the demand for services would  add    
  £29m to the costs, and could create a 

  Financial gap of £50m which had to be found. 

 
Over the same four year period (2014 - 2018), it was planned to increase 
Council Tax by 3.5% per annum (a little higher in 2015/16) which meant a 
reduction of £9m in the gap, leaving  £41m to be found. 

 
Efficiency savings to the value of £26m had been identified and 
implemented by some Council central departments facing a reduction of 30%.  
 
The schools’ £4.3m was part of the £26m ‘efficiency savings’. 
 
Of course it may be argued that the difference between “efficiency savings” 
and “cuts”, was rather vauge, but in the strategy the schools’ £4.3m was 
‘efficiency savings’. 
 
In addition to the ‘efficieny savings’ of  £26m, it was planned to undertake a 
further £8m efficiency savings, without requesting more from schools during 
the four year period up to 2018. . 
 
Unfortunately, this would not be sufficient to address the gap of £41m. 
 
With the gap remaining, it was identified that the Council would need to 
realise £7m in cuts, the subject of the Gwynedd Challenge consultation. 
 
Following the local government conditional grant settlement, and further work 
on 2016/16 expenditure requirements, cuts of around £5m were sought over 
the next two years rather than the £7m that had been planned.  
 
This would not mean avoiding any part of the £34m 'efficiency savings'.  
Therefore, there would be no change in £4.3m contribution from schools. 

 
It was explained that the 2016/17 local government conditional settlement 
showed a reduction of 1.4% on average to local authorities in Wales, with a 
reduction of 1.7% for Gwynedd, which was close to what Gwynedd had 
predicted, namely a reduction of 2%.  
 
Regarding safeguarding some of the school budgets, it was noted that there 
were conditions attached to the accounting exercise, these included -  

• financial impact of any increase or reduction in the number of pupils,  

• increase or reduction in devolvement,  

• contribution of  £2m in 2016/17 from the  £4.3m efficiency savings,  

• specific grant transfers to the settlement, and  

Page 7



Schools’ Budget Forum  20.01.16 

   

 5 

• borrowing costs to invest in school property (linked to the 21st century 
schools programme and school organisation) . 

Of course, the Council will as usual provide an additional budget for -  

• pay agreements,  

• minimum living wage,  

• increase in teachers’ pension cost contributions,  

• substantial increase in national insurance costs etc.      

(b)  In response to comments made, the Head of Education noted the 
following points: 

 it would not be required for schools to contribute towards the cuts of 
£5m between now and 2018 and the contribution from the schools 
would be £4.3m 

 that a focus would be required on joint-organisation following 2018 
and the forecast following this date appeared to be disastrous.  

 
Resolved: To accept and note the above. 

 
7. EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT GRANT 2016/17 

 
The Finance Manager reported that unfortunately, thus far no information had 
been received from the Welsh Government. 
 
The Head of Education stated that there was inequality in terms of finance 
especially for the rural authorities who were losing money on the grant 
allocations compared with urban authorities especially as three quarters of 
the schools were part of the Challenge Wales project.  
 
Resolved: To accept and note the above. 

 

 
8. 6TH FORM GRANT 2016/17 

 
The Finance Manager reported that no further information had been received 
from the Welsh Government since the meeting that took place with the 
officers of WG and some 6th form heads back in November 2015.  However, 
using the information received at the meeting it was proposed to release the 
2016/17 to 2018/19 forecast soon. . 
 
Resolved: To accept and note the above.  

 

  
CHAIRMAN    

 
 

Page 8



ITEM  7 

MEETING SCHOOLS BUDGET FORUM 

DATE 04 July 2016 

TITLE 
Schools Final Accounts  

Financial Year  2015/16 

PURPOSE Presented for your information 

RECOMMENDATION For approval   

AUTHOR Arwyn Thomas, Head of Education  

CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION 

Councillor Gareth Thomas 

 
 
1 Final Accounts 2015/16  
1.1 Details of schools balances as at 31 March 2016 are appended (appendix 1). 
 
1.2 Summary of schools balances at 31/03/2016 - 
  

 

percentage 31/03/2015 
increase+/ 
reducation- 31/03/2016 percentage 

Primary 7.32% £2,613,766 -£134,325 £2,479,441 6.91% 

Secondary 2.45% £820,055 -£28,240 £791,815 2.37% 

Special 2.80% £61,760 +£3,554 £65,314 2.74% 

Total 4.89% £3,495,580   -£159,010 £3,336,570 4.66% 

 
 
1.3 Generally, the total balances of all Gwynedd’s schools has reduced by 

£159,010 during 2015/16 to £3,336,570 which is 4.66% of their total allocation. 
 
1.4 16 schools are in deficit at the end of 2015/16 with a total value of £447,692 in 

comparison with 15 schools at the end of 2014/15 with a total deficit of 
£327,873. 

 11 Primary Schools with a total deficit of £96,263 
(ranging between £778 a £38,345) 

 4 Secondary Schools with a total deficit of £297,238 
(ranging between £37,815 a £118,686) 

 1 Special School with a deficit of  £54,191 
  
1.5 Notice a reduction in Primary Schools’ balances for the first time since 2010.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 
 
2   Use of Balances Guidance Plan  
2.1 The Education Department has the power to instruct the governing body on how 

to spend the element of their balances that exceeds the  £50,000 threshold for 
Primary Schools and £100,000  for Secondary and Special Schools.   

 
2.2 The implementation procedure remains the same as last year. 
 
2.3 Column ‘F’ in the appendix highlights the sums over and above the thresholds.  
 
 
 
 

 
3.  Conclusion 
3.1 Gwynedd Primary Schools total and percentage balances remain high and still 

cause concern.  
 
3.2     Another cause for concern is that Gwynedd has any school with a financial 

deficit, and the increase in the number of schools and the value of the deficit.      
 
3.3 In view that schools are required to achieve savings in 2016/17 and 2017/18, a 

further reduction in schools’ balances is anticipated by the end of this financial 
year. 

 
 
 
 
4.  Argymhelliad 
4.1  The Education Department and Finance Department should closely 

collaborate with schools who have a financial deficit to ensure that they 
clear the deficit as soon as possible. 

   
4.2  The Education Department and the Finance Unit should continue to 

monitor schools’ budgets. 
 

Page 10



A B C CH D DD E F

£ £ £ £ £

1 2000 Gwaun Gynfi 39,666 586,668 8.83% 51,816 22,483 1,816

2 2004 Nefyn 53,238 471,163 2.17% 10,229

3 2006 Llanrug -52,759 827,372 -4.63% -38,345 

4 2008 Abererch 13,159 251,535 4.79% 12,052

* 5 2009 Abersoch 16,787 148,806 9.50% 14,141 6,700

* 6 2010 Beddgelert 12,369 164,880 5.54% 9,137 893

7 2011 Bethel 36,043 519,338 8.46% 43,944 17,977

8 2013 Bodfeurig 2,684 248,934 11.90% 29,613 17,167

9 2015 Borthygest 18,064 227,145 5.12% 11,631 273

* 10 2016 Bronyfoel 16,298 70,375

11 2017 Brynaerau 34,598 241,636 11.59% 28,001 15,919

* 12 2024 Carmel 18,576 70,519

13 2026 Y Gelli 54,842 656,954 3.99% 26,207

14 2028 Penybryn 26,721 518,456 12.07% 62,561 36,638 12,561

15 2033 Treferthyr 18,271 410,281 5.25% 21,538 1,024

* 16 2035 Cwm Y Glo 35,411 163,866 12.47% 2
[...]
 Môr 227,572 2,311,815 10.83% 250,256 134,665 150,256

820,055 33,377,231 2.37% 791,815 318,435 357,248

* 2 school in receipt of minimum staffing protection in 2015/16

1 3502 Pendalar -25,454 1,596,037 -3.40% -54,191 

2 3503 Hafod Lon 87,213 785,882 15.21% 119,505 80,211 19,505

61,760 2,381,919 2.74% 65,314 80,211 19,505

3,495,580 71,627,271 4.66% 3,336,570 1,586,885 768,783

Primary 60 14

Secondary 5 5

Special 1 1

Total 66 20

PRIMARY

SPECIAL

TOTAL

SECONDARY

school not open 31/03/2016

Page 12



Item 8 

MEETING SCHOOLS BUDGET FORUM 

DATE 04 July 2016 

TITLE Schools Grants 2016/17 

PURPOSE For your information   

RECOMMENDATION Approve the report  

AUTHOR Arwyn Thomas, Head of Education  

CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION 

Councillor Gareth Thomas 

 

Here is a summary by sector of the various grant for 2016/17 – 

 

Schools 
PDG 5-
15years 

PDG 
under  
5years  Total PDG 

EIG 
notional 

Foundation 
Phase EIG Other Total EIG 

6th Form 
grant 

Total 
Grants 

Primary £2,212,100 £108,600 £1,320,700 £3,134,471 £622,748 £3,757,219  £5,077,919 

Secondary £849,850  £849,850  £401,373 £401,373 £3,277,221 £4,528,444 

Special £32,200 £600 £32,800  £13,226 £13,226  £46,026 

Total £2,094,150 £109,200 £2,203,350 £3,134,471 £1,037,347 £4,171,818 £3,277,221 £9,652,389 

 

Appendix 1 details the main grants which have been delegated to each school in Gwynedd for 

2016/17 – a total of £9.6million over and above the £74million delegated by the Council. 

 

Pupil Deprivation Grant (PDG) 2016/17 £2,203,350 (2015/16 £1,977,450) 

The grant is allocated on the basis of pupils eligible for free school meals.  For statutory school 

aged pupils 5-15 years old, the grant is £1,150 per head and for the under 5 years old the grant is 

£300 per head.  The purpose of the grant is to target pupils eligible for free school meals to 

improve standards in literacy, numeracy and to bridge the gap between the underpriveliged 

children and their peers. 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Item 8 

Education Improvement Grant (EIG) 2016/17 £4,171,818 (2015/16 £4,368,705) 

The purpose of the EIG is to raise standards.  There is a specific formula for allocating the 

notional Foundation Phase element of the grant, with the requirement to work towards 

achieveing a 1:8 adult to pupil ratio in nursery and reception classes, whilst the ratio is 1:15 in 

years 1 and 2. 

 

The remainder of the EIG is allocated based on 80% pupil numbers and 20% free school meals. 

 

 

GwE provides full support to schools on their use of the EIG and PDG, whilst also having                

responsibility to monitor and challenge their use of this funding.  

 

 

 

6th Form Grant £3,277,221 

Of the 14 secondary schools in Gwynedd,  7 schools provide 6th form courses.  The grant 

allocation is based on a combination of pupil numbers/number of courses, deprivation, sparsity 

and Welsh medium education. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



Grants for Schools 2016/17

school 

no school name

PDG           

5-15 years

PDG 

under                

5 years total PDG

notional 

Foundation 

Phase other total EIG

6th form 

Grant

total grants 

for schools 

2016/17

1 6612000 Ysgol Gwaun Gyfni £32,200 £2,700 £34,900 £43,522 £9,825 £53,347 £88,247

2 6612004 Ysgol Gynradd Nefyn £21,850 £3,000 £24,850 £41,720 £8,199 £49,919 £74,769

3 6612006 Ysgol Llanrug £21,850 £1,800 £23,650 £98,440 £16,374 £114,814 £138,464

4 6612008 Ysgol Gynradd Abererch £2,300 £0 £2,300 £24,232 £4,330 £28,562 £30,862

5 6612009 Ysgol Abersoch £1,150 £900 £2,050 £10,876 £1,249 £12,125 £14,175

6 6612010 Ysgol Beddgelert £4,600 £0 £4,600 £4,322 £1,802 £6,124 £10,724

7 6612011 Ysgol Bethel £6,900 £600 £7,500 £47,063 £8,103 £55,166 £62,666

8 6612013 Ysgol Bodfeurig £2,300 £0 £2,300 £18,113 £4,068 £22,181 £24,481

9 6612015 Ysgol Gynradd Borth-Y-Gest £0 £0 £0 £23,456 £3,601 £27,057 £27,057

10 6612017 Ysgol Brynaerau £1,150 £0 £1,150 £13,796 £3,568 £

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 04.07.16 

 
 

SCHOOLS’ BUDGET FORUM  
Minutes of a meeting that took place at the Former St Mary’s Church, Tremadog,  

   on 4 July 2016 from 9.15 a.m. until 10.30 a.m.         
 
 

Present: 
 

Cabinet Members:  Councillor Gareth Thomas (Education) 
    Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Resources) 
  
         
School Heads: Alun Llwyd (Ysgol Dyffryn Ogwen), Dylan Minnice (Ysgol Botwnnog), 
Menna Wynne Pugh (Ysgol Penybryn, Tywyn)  
 
Teachers’ Unions:  Mr Neil Foden (Ysgol Friars) 
 
Governors:   Godfrey Northam (Ysgol Llanllechid), 
    Gwilym Jones (Ysgol Borth-y-gest) 
    
 
Officers:     Owen Owens (Senior Manager Education Resources Service)    
    Hefin Owen, (Finance Manager) 
    Glynda O’Brien (Members’ and Scrutiny Support Officer) 
 
    
Apologies: Cllr. Michael Sol Owen (Ysgol Glan y Môr), Esme Spencer (Ysgol Baladeulyn), 

Gwyn Howells (Ysgol y Gelli), Rhys Williams (Ysgol Cymerau), Geraint Evans (Ysgol Edern), 

Andrew Roberts (Ysgol y Berwyn), Dewi Lake (Ysgol y Moelwyn), Llinos Lloyd (Y Gader 

Catchment Area Shadow Body), Dafydd Meirion Roberts (Ysgol Brynrefail), Arwyn Thomas 

(Head of Education), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance),  

 

Membership: (1) An email was received from Geraint Evans (Ysgol Edern) stating his 

intention to resign as a member of the Forum at the end of the term and GYDCA would 

nominate his successor at their next meeting.  

 

  (ii) In addition, there was a vacant seat following the retirement of Eifion Jones 

(Ysgol Brynrefail) and it was noted that Dewi Lake, Ysgol y Moeolwyn, had been nominated to 

serve on the Forum but he could not attend this meeting.  

 

  (iii) It was noted that it was necessary to contact the following regarding 

nominations to serve on the Forum:  

 

The Diocese 

Church Schools  

 

  (2) Councillor Gareth Thomas, Cabinet Member for Education, took the 

opportunity to thank the above Headteachers for their commitment and contributions to the 

Forum's work, and he also thanked all Forum members over the last few years during a very 

difficult period with the financial cuts that the Council faced.    

 

 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 04.07.16 

 

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 

 Resolved: To re-elect Mr Godfrey Northam as Chairman of the Forum  for 

2016/17. 

 

 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 

 Resolved: To re-elect Councillor Gareth Thomas as Vice-chair of the 

 Forum for the year 2016/17. 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
4. MINUTES  
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Budget Forum that took 
place on 20 January 2016 as a true record.  
 

  
5.  FINAL SCHOOL ACCOUNTS FOR 2010/11 FINANCIAL YEAR 
  
 Submitted, for information, the report of the Head of Education on the above and 

members were guided through thte contents by the Senior Manager Education 
Resources Service and noted that generally the balances of all Gwynedd schools had 
been reduced by £159,010 to £3,336.570 during 2015/16 this equated to 4.66% of the 
final allocation.   

 
 He expanded as follows that: 
 

 16 schools had a financial deficit to the value of £447,692    

 11 primary schools had a total deficit of £96,263  

 4 Secondary schools had a total deficit of £297,238  

 1 Special School had a deficit of £54,191  
 
 It was noted that primary school balances had been reduced for the first time since 

2010.  Concern was expressed that the balances of some schools continued to be high 
although a plan had been adopted regarding the use of balances and it appeared that 
14 primary schools and 5 secondary schools had balances over the £50,000 threshold 
(primary) or the £100,000 threshold (secondary).  However, there was a system to 
attend to this matter where a consistent pattern of retaining balances was seen and a 
discussion was on-going with one specific school.  In 2016/17 when the financial cuts 
would hit then it was expected that the balances would be reduced again.   

 
 In terms of schools in deficit, it was suggested that a report should be submitted to the 

next Forum meeting outlining the pattern of trends and action taken over the years with 
individual schools. 

 
 In the context of school balances, concern was expressed regarding those schools that 

retain balances and accept additional protection. 
 
 In response to the above, the Senior Manager Education Resources Service explained 

that the authority had a system of finding out were the schools' plans in terms of 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 04.07.16 

expenditure and schools had quite reasonable and fair plans.  What was difficult was 
when schools did not achieve these plans and it was hard for the authority to challenge 
them and consequently by the end of the following year they were in the same position 
in terms of the size of balances.   

 
 Resolved:   (i) Approve that the Education Department and the   

 Finance Department:   
 

(a) work closely together with schools with a financial deficit in order to ensure 
that they can clear the deficit as soon as possible.   

(b) continue to monitor school budgets  
 
   (ii) Request that the Finance Manager submits a report to the next 

Forum meeting outlining:  
 

(a) the trends and patterns over the years of individual schools that are in 
financial deficit.    

(b) An addition to the above report highlighting those individual schools that 
have a balance surplus.  

  
6. SCHOOL GRANTS 2016/17 
 
 The report of the Head of Education was submitted regarding School Grants 2016/17 

and the Forum was guided through the contents by the Senior Manager Education 
Resources Service.  

 
 Reference was made to the individual grants and it was noted:  
 
 Pupils Deprivation Grant - £2,203,350 - a grant based on the number of pupils entitled 

to free school meals in order to improve the standards of literacy, numeracy and also 
to close the gap between deprived children and their peers.  

 
 Education Improvement Grant - £4,171,818 - a grant to raise teaching standards  
 
 Sixth form Grant (£3,277,221) - Of the 14 secondary schools, 7 provided sixth form 

courses with the above grant distributed on the basis of a combination of pupil 
numbers / number of courses, deprivation, dispersion and Welsh medium education.   

 
 It was confirmed that the above grants were not dependent on European funding.  
 
 The Finance Manager added that in terms of the EIG that one sum of money was 

received regionally and was then allocated based on the statistics.   

 
Foundation Phase : specific formula mainly based on foundation phase pupils with a 
requirement to work towards the ratio of 1:8 adult per pupil in nursery and reception 
years and a ratio of 1:15 in years 1 and 2.   It was noted that the remainder of the EIG 
was allocated on the basis of 80% number of pupils and 20% based on the numbers 
receiving Free School Meals. 

 
 Resolved: To accept and note the above. 
 
 
7. ADDITIONAL ALLOCATION MINIMUM STAFFING PROTECTION POLICY 
 

The Forum was reminded of the change in the Additional Allocation Minimum Staffing 
Protection Policy in order to reduce the protection allocation to be equivalent to the 
balances element over 5% of the last year published (balances at the end of 2014-15 
in relation to the protection allocation 2016-17).  



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 04.07.16 

 
Letters were sent to schools with a surplus over the threshold and they were invited to 
submit an application not to reduce the staffing minimum protection for 2016/17.   By 
the Forum date 11 applications had been received with one late application that had 
not been processed.  Out of the 11:  5 schools will receive full protection back with the 
majority of the funding used for staffing (namely Head/Teacher in each school).  
 
In response to the above, the Cabinet Member for Resources noted his discontent that 
the situation was not acceptable bearing in mind that all Council Services had to 
comply with their allocated budgets.     He added that they should be firm with the 
schools and a significant improvement was expected in school balances next year.  It 
was noted that there was a need for every catchment-area to face the reality of the 
situation with the need to hurry up with the organisation of schools.    
 
The Cabinet Member for Education voiced the same concern and discontent with the 
situation and it was difficult for him in Cabinet meetings to argue the case of the 
Schools Service in terms of financial cuts bearing in mind that some schools had fairly 
substantial sums in balances.    It was suggested that the Cabinet Member should 
express the Forum's discontent at a meeting of GYDCA regarding the use of balances 
and to implore them to use them in order to alleviate the situation for next year.    
 
Resolved: (a) To accept and note the above. 
 
  (b) To approve that the Cabinet Member for Education conveys the 
Forum's concern regarding the use of balances and to encourage them to 
reduce them by next year.  
 

8. PHOTOCOPYING AGREEMENT FOR SCHOOLS  
 
 The Senior Manager Education Resources Services reported that the Council had a 

photocopy lease agreement with Konica Minolta and it was suggested that schools 
could be part of the Council's central arrangements. Heads were encouraged to 
contact Judith Ann Williams, Assistant Leader Support Services to discuss the details.   
However, schools should be mindful of the terms of the existing agreement they have 
in case there might be a cost to withdraw from any contract that may be too large to 
justify any change in contract for now.  

 
 In response to an enquiry regarding how competitive was the Konica Minolta 

agreement, it was recommended that Heads should make enquiries regarding the 
Council's terms and consider the advantages/disadvantages of being part of a central 
contract.     

 
 It was further explained that schools would not receive individual invoices as the centre 

would receive one invoice and it as assured that the Council would make no profit from 
the agreement. 

 
 Resolved: To accept and note the above.         
 
 
9. DATES FOR NEXT MEETINGS  
 
 Resolved: To request that the Members’ Support Officer consults with the 

Chair / relevant officers to determine dates for the next meetings that will take 
place mid November 2016, February 2017 and the end of June 2017.   

 
 

CHAIR 
 


